

No. 15-56352

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

BRIAN NEWTON,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

PARKER DRILLING MANAGEMENT SERVICES, INC.
Defendant-Appellee

On Appeal from the United States District Court
Central District of California, No. 2:15-cv-02517-RGK-AGRx
The Honorable R. Gary Klausner

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

MICHAEL A. STRAUSS, Esq. (SBN 246718)
STRAUSS & STRAUSS, APC
121 N. Fir St., Ste F
Ventura, CA 93001
Telephone: (805) 641-6600
Facsimile: (805) 641-6607

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant
BRIAN NEWTON

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION..... 1

II. ARGUMENT 3

A. The Union Texas Analysis Certainly Applies to All Recent OCSLA Cases in the Fifth Circuit..... 3

B. The Supreme Court in Gulf Offshore Elevated State Law so that it Applies by Default under OCSLA; Rather than Whether State Law is Applicable, the Question Is Whether Such State Law Is Inconsistent with Potentially Applicable Federal Law. 4

C. The Cases Interpreting the FLSA Comprise a Body of “Federal Common Law” that May Not Fill in Gaps in the FLSA under OCSLA. 5

D. The Regulations Interpreting the FLSA Comprise a Body of “Federal Common Law” that May Not Fill in Gaps in the FLSA under OCSLA. 8

E. Federal Preemption Principles Apply to Determine Whether State Law Is Inconsistent with Federal Law under OCSLA. 9

F. California’s Wage-and-Hour Laws Have Been Held to Apply on Federal Enclaves..... 15

G. Parker Does Not Address California’s Strong Interest in Regulating the Hours and Working Conditions of Newton and his Coworkers on

the Outer Continental Shelf.	20
H. Newton Did Not Waive his Argument Concerning the Application of California Law to the Periods Spent on Land and in California Waters.	22
I. Newton Did Not Waive his Argument Regarding Leave to Amend...	24
III. CONCLUSION AND SUMMARY OF REQUESTED RELIEF	25
IV. CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

ACE Am. Ins. Co. v. M-I, L.L.C.,
699 F.3d 826 (5th Cir. 2012).....3

Ballaris v. Wacker Siltronic Corp.,
370 F.3d 901 (9th Cir. 2004).....22

Botosan v. Paul McNally Realty,
216 F.3d 827 (9th Cir. 2000).....8

Boyle v. United Techs. Corp.,
487 U.S. 500 (1988) 14

Busk v. Integrity Staffing Sols., Inc.,
713 F.3d 525 (9th Cir. 2013).....9

Chevron Oil Co. v. Huson,
404 U.S. 97 (1971) passim

Continental Oil Co. v. London Steam-Ship Owners’ Mutual Insurance Association,
417 F.2d 1030 (5th Cir. 1969)..... 1, 5

Demette v. Falcon Drilling Co.,
280 F.3d 492 (5th Cir. 2002).....3

Diamond Offshore Co. v. A&B Builders, Inc.,
302 F.3d 531 (5th Cir. 2002).....3

<i>Elder v. Holloway</i> ,	
510 U.S. 510 (1994)	22
<i>George v. UXB Int'l Inc.</i> ,	
1996 WL 241624 (N.D. Cal 1996)	19, 20
<i>Grand Isle Shipyard, Inc. v. Seacor Marine, LLC</i> ,	
543 F.3d 256 (5th Cir. 2008).....	3
<i>Grand Isle Shipyard, Inc. v. Seacor Marine, LLC</i> ,	
589 F.3d 778 (5th Cir. 2009).....	3
<i>Gulf Offshore Co. v. Mobil Oil Corp.</i> ,	
453 U.S. 473 (1981)	passim
<i>Havrilla v. United States</i> ,	
125 Fed. Cl. 454 (2016)	9
<i>Hodgen v. Forest Oil Corp.</i> ,	
87 F.3d 1512 (5th Cir. 1996).....	3
<i>In re DEEPWATERHORIZON</i> ,	
745 F.3d 157 (5th Cir.)	9, 10, 11
<i>In re Oil Spill by the Oil Rig Deepwater Horizon in the</i> <i>Gulf of Mexico, on Apr. 20, 2010</i> ,	
808 F. Supp. 2d 943, 952 (E.D. La. 2011).....	4

James Stewart & Co. v. Sadrakula,

309 U.S. 94 (1940) 12, 19

Korndobler v. DNC Parks & Resorts at Sequoia,

2015 WL 3797625 (E.D. Cal. June 18, 2015) passim

Mersnick v. USProtect Corp.,

2006 WL 3734396 (N.D. Cal. 2006) passim

Norfolk & Western R. Co. v. Liepelt,

444 U.S. 490 (1980)7

Pac. Merch. Shipping Ass'n v. Aubry,

918 F.2d 1409 (9th Cir. 1990)..... 11, 17, 18, 21

Puerta v. United States,

121 F.3d 1338 (9th Cir. 1997).....22

Shaw v. Prentice Hall Computer Publishing, Inc.,

151 F.3d 640 (7th Cir. 1998).....9

Skidmore v. Swift & Co.,

323 U.S. 134 (1944)8

Sullivan v. Oracle Corp.,

51 Cal. 4th 1191 (2011)21

Telco Leasing, Inc. v. Transwestern Title Co.,

630 F.2d 691 (9th Cir. 1980).....23

<i>Texaco Expl. & Prod., Inc. v. AmClyde Engineered Prod. Co.,</i> 448 F.3d 760 (5th Cir.)	4
<i>Tidewater Marine Western, Inc. v. Bradshaw,</i> 14 Cal. 4th 557 (1996)	21
<i>Union Texas Petroleum Corp. v. Union Texas Engineering, Inc.,</i> 895 F.2d 1043 (5th Cir. 1990)	1, 3
<i>United States v. Bert,</i> 292 F.3d 649 (9th Cir. 2002)	8
<i>United States v. Kimbell Foods, Inc.,</i> 440 U.S. 715 (1979)	21
<i>United States v. Northrop Corp.,</i> 59 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 1995)	6, 7
<i>United States v. Pallares-Galan,</i> 359 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 2004)	22
<i>United States v. Patrin,</i> 575 F.2d 708 (9th Cir. 1978)	24
<i>Wang v. Chinese Daily News, Inc.,</i> 623 F.3d 743 (9th Cir. 2010)	16
<i>Western Watersheds Project v. United States Dept. of Interior,</i> 677 F.3d 922 (9th Cir. 2012)	22

Statutes

The Fair Labor Standards Act of 1938

29 U.S.C. § 218..... 2, 17, 18

The False Claims Act

31 U.S.C. § 37296

The Clean Water Act

33 U.S.C. § 1251 10

The Oil Pollution Act

33 U.S.C. § 2701 10

The Outer Continental Shelf Lands Act

43 U.S.C § 1331 14

43 U.S.C. § 1332..... 13, 14

43 U.S.C. § 13332, 8

The Federal Employers' Liability Act

45 U.S.C. § 51.....7

The California Labor Code

Labor Code § 201..... 12,17

Labor Code § 202..... 12, 17

Labor Code § 203 12, 17

Labor Code § 204.....12, 13, 17

Labor Code § 1194.2	16
<u>The Louisiana Wildlife Protection Statute</u>	
Louisiana Revised Statute 56:40.1	10
<i>Other Authorities</i>	
COMMON LAW, Black's Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014)	5
<i>Regulations</i>	
<u>Federal Regulations</u>	
29 C.F.R. § 785.2	9
29 C.F.R. § 785.19	9
